

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

CHAP. 107

Chapter 107.

Resolve, for the Pay of the Chaplains and Certain Employees and for Typewritingand Stenographic Assistance for the Official Reporter of the Senate.

Chaplains and certain employees of Senate. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to the following persons for services rendered the senate of the seventy-eighth legislature or its officers, the sums. set against their names, as follows:

H. L. Greenlief of Monmouth, special assistant messenger	
of the senate, one hundred fifty-three dollars	153 00
W. M. Stuart of Newport, senate document clerk, three hun-	
dred ten dollars	310 .00,
Georgie A. Fales of Waterville, stenographer to the secre-	
tary of the senate, four hundred fifty dollars	450 00
Ruth E. Perkins of Hallowell, stenographer to the president	
of the senate, two hundred fifty dollars	250 00 [,]
Fred W. Lee of Augusta, official senate reporter, for type-	
writing and stenographic assistance employed by him in	
the preparation and completion of the Legislative	
Record, eight hundred dollars	800 00
The chaplains of the senate, in accordance with a list filed	
with the treasurer of state, not exceeding in amount one	
hundred forty dollars	140 00
Amounting to a total of two thousand one hundred three	
dollars	\$2,103 00
Approved April 7, 1917.	

Chapter 108.

Resolve, Continuing Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Provided by Chapter Three Hundred Twenty-one of the Resolves of Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen Entitled "Resolve in Favor of Aid in the Construction of a Highway Bridge across the St. John River between Fort Kent, Maine, and St. Francis, New Brunswick."

Unexpended balance Fort Kent-St. Francis bridge, continued. Whereas, the legislature of nineteen hundred and thirteen by chapter three hundred twenty-one of the resolves of that year appropriated fifteen thousand dollars to be expended under certain conditions for the building of a bridge across the St. John river between Fort Kent, Maine, and St. Francis, and,

Whereas, the legislature of nineteen hundred and fifteen by chapter two hundred fifteen of the resolves of that year provided that said money should remain in the state treasury during the years nineteen hundred and fifteen and nineteen hundred and sixteen to be used for the purpose, for which it was originally appropriated during said years nineteen hundred and fifteen and nineteen hundred and sixteen, and,

Whereas all of said money was not expended but part thereof remains in the state treasury having been transferred and credited to the state contingent fund on January first, nineteen hundred and seventeen, as provided by law, therefore be it

PUBLICATION OF AUTOMOBILE LISTS.

CHAP. 109

Resolved: That, provided the conditions of said chapter three hundred twenty-one of the resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen are complied with during the years nineteen hundred and seventeen and nineteen hundred and eighteen, so much of said money so unexpended is hereby appropriated from the state contingent fund and shall remain in the state treasury during those years to be used for the purpose for which it was originally appropriated and shall be available for such use at any time during the years nineteen hundred and seventeen and nineteen hundred and eighteen to be expended as directed under said original resolve.

Approved April 7, 1917.

Chapter 109.

Resolve, Authorizing the Publication of Automobile Registration.

Publication of automobile registrations. Resolved: That the secretary of state be and hereby is authorized to make arrangements with all persons, firms or corporations who will publish a list of the automobile registrations in the State of Maine; said persons, firms, or corporations to publish a list each month, said list to contain the registration number, name of the party to whom issued, residence, style of car, make of car and manufacturer's number; the said persons, firms or corporations to pay for the actual cost of furnishing said list by the secretary of state; the price of said list to the purchaser not to exceed fifty cents per copy.

Approved April 7, 1917.

796